B1-08/1-HN	PALACKÝ UNIVERSITY IN OLOMOUC MAIN REGULATION OF UP	B1-08/1-HN
Cod	Amendment No. 1 Main Regulation No. B100 e of the Rigorosum Proced Palacký University in Olomo	dure
Contents:	As a result of an amendment to the Constitution of UP (Amendment No. 2) approved by the Academic Senate of UP on 9 May 2007 and registered by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports on 29 May 2007, which repealed Article 11: Field-of-study and Subject-area Boards, the Rector of UP issues the present Amendment No. 1 to Main Regulation No. B106/3, the Code of the Rigorosum Procedure of Palacký University in Olomouc to modify Article 4 (2) and (5).	
Drafted by:	Vice-Rector of UP for Organization and Management	
-	on comes into force: 6 March 2008 on comes into effect: 10 March 2008	
Distribution list	<ul> <li>Rector, Vice-Rectors, Bursar, Rector's Office, Deans and Secretaries of Faculties, Manager of the Accommodation and Dining Fact Managers of the Computer Center of UP, Library University Press,</li> <li>Project Service of UP, Science and Technological of Academic</li> <li>Sport Center of UP and Archives of UP, Managers of the Economic, Technical-administra Operational and</li> <li>Management Departments of the Rector's Office Legal Department of UP, Internal Audit and Inspection Department of UP,</li> </ul>	of UP, Campus of UP, tive, and

# AMENDMENT No. 1 to Main Regulation No. B106/3, the Code of the Rigorosum Procedure of Palacký University in Olomouc

# **I. Introductory Provisions**

As a result of an amendment to the Constitution of UP (Amendment No. 2) approved by the Academic Senate of UP on 9 May 2007 and registered by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports on 29 May 2007, which repealed Article 11: Field-of-study and Subject-area Boards,

## I hereby issue

the present Amendment No. 1 to Main Regulation No. B106/3, the Code of the Rigorosum Procedure of Palacký University in Olomouc to modify Article 4 (2) and (5).

### **II. Implementation**

 After its modification, Article 4 (2) reads: "The oral examination consists of subjects, which are, together with their content, defined by the respective accredited Master's program of study".

In Olomouc on 6 March 2008

The remaining part of the sentence ("or by the respective guarantor in accordance with Article 11 (4) (b) of the Constitution") shall be deleted.

2. After its modification, Article 4 (5), Sentence 1 reads:

"The President and members of the Committee are appointed by the Dean of the respective UP faculty from among associate professors, full professors and other experts are appointed by the Dean subject to approval by the Scholarly Board of the UP faculty".

The rest of the Article remains unchanged.

### **III. Final Provisions**

- 1. Other provisions of the Code of the Rigorosum Procedure remain unaffected.
- 2. The present Amendment No. 1 comes into force once it has been signed by the Rector of UP, and comes into effect upon its publication on the official website of UP, i.e. the day following its coming into force.

Prof. RNDr. Lubomír Dvořák, CSc., in his own hand Rector of UP